10/27/2017 09:49am JONES FOSTER 1 Division of Corporations	#658	Page 01/05 Fa	gelotz
Election Department of Electronic ciling Fover	s is	081	42
Note: Please print this page and use it as a cov number (shown below) on the top and bottom of	ver sheet. Type t f all pages of the	he fax audit document.	
(((H17000283483 3)	)))		
H170002834833ABC3			
Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD butt page. Doing so will generate anoth	on on your brow er cover sheet.		
To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (350)617	-6381		
From: Account Name : JONES, F Account Number : 07607700 Phone : (561)650 Fax Number : (561)650	3231 -0471	ON & STUBBS, F	А. 
**Enter the email address for this business annual report mailings. Enter only one Email Address:ONEWaterMa	email address	please.**	ļ
FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PROFIT DOCK ACQUISITION			17 OCT 27 AN 8: 54
Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Me	ะทน	Help	0CT 3 0 2017 K. Brumbley
https://efile.sunbiz.org/scripts/efilcovr.exe		10	0/27/2017

10/27/2017 09:49am	JONES FOSTER	1	#658	Page 02	/05	
				н	170002834	483 3
			•-		R,	
		CLES OF INCO OF	RPORATION			
, <b>4</b>	DQ	CK ACQUISITIC	ON CORP.			
	A Flori	da Corporation	Not for Profit			
The unc	dersigned, desiring	g to form a not fo	or profit corporation	under and	by virtue	
of the provisio	ns of Chapter 61	7 of the Florida	Statutes, hereby ma	ake, subsc	ribe, and	
file these Articl	es for that purpos	e, as follows:				ľ
		ARTICLE	1		17_(	
		<u>Name</u>		:		
The nan	ne of this corporat	ion shall be Doc	k Acquisition Corp.			
		ARTICLE	11		AH-8-5	
	Initial	Registered Offic	e and Agent	-		
		al Office and Ma	-			
The init	ial registered offi	ce of this corpo	pration shall be loc	ated at 50	15 South	
	-					
-			FL 33401, and the			
Registered Ag	gent of this corp	oration at said	address shall be	JONES	FOSTER	
SERVICE, LLC	C. The principal of	fice and mailing	address of the corp	oration sha	ill be 505	ļ
South Flagler	Drive, Suite 1100,	West Palm Bead	ch, FL 33401.			
		ARTICLE	11			ļ

### Purposes and Powers

This corporation shall not provide for pecuniary gain or profit to its members. The principal purposes for which it is formed are to (i) be the lessee under that certain 10/27/2017 09:50am JONES FOSTER 1 #658 Page 03/05 H17000283483 3

Sovereignty Submerged Land Lease No. 500035086 with the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida as lessor (the "<u>Submerged Land Lease</u>"), (ii) own, repair, maintain, operate and administer the docks and related improvements constructed on the submerged land leased to this corporation pursuant to the Submerged Land Lease, (iii) to exercise any rights available to this corporation by virtue of the Submerged Land Lease and the docks and improvements constructed on the submerged and the docks and improvements constructed on the submerged Land Lease and the docks and improvements constructed on the submerged land perform such services as may be necessary and proper in connection with the foregoing purposes.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### Term of Existence

This corporation shall have perpetual existence.

### ARTICLE V

#### Name and Address of the Incorporator

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

Peter S. Holton c/o Jones Foster Johnston & Stubbs, P.A. 505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 1100 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

#### ARTICLE VI

#### Board of Directors

The Board of Directors shall be elected as set forth in the Bylaws of this corporation.

# 10/27/2017 09:50am JONES FOSTER

## H17000283483 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Incorporator has executed these

Articles of Incorporation this 26 day of October, 2017.

Peter S. Holton, Incorporator

## 10/27/2017 09:56am JONES FOSTER 1

H17000283483 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of incorporation this <u>26</u> day of <u>0 cfr her</u>, 2017.

Peter S. Holton, Incorporator

H17000283483 3

### CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In pursuance of Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted in compliance with said Act:

That DOCK ACQUISITION CORP., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida as a corporation not for profit, with its Registered Office as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at 505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 1100, West Palm Beach, FL 33401, has named JONES FOSTER SERVICE, LLC, as its Registered Agent to accept service of process within this state.

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this Certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

JONES FOSTER SERVICE, LLC

12.51 ₿γ\_

Peter S. Holton, Manager

p idocs128306\0003\doc\1te0828.doc